505959229 03/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6005936

SUBMISSION TYPE:		RESUBMISSION	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:		505902219	505902219		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	·			
		Name		Execution Date	
VOICEBOX TECHNO	LOGIES CO	RPORATION		01/06/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	NUANCE	NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.			
Street Address:	ONE WA	YSIDE DRIVE			
City:	BURLING	GTON			
State/Country:	MASSAC	HUSETTS			
Postal Code:	01803				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number			
		00000			
Patent Number:	9	263039			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE		263039			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	E DATA (6	617)646-8646			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (6 I be sent to f	617)646-8646 S he e-mail address first; if that			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	E DATA (6 I be sent to t if provided;	617)646-8646	be sent via L		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	DATA (6 I be sent to t if provided;	617)646-8646 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will b	be sent via L DM		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, t</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (6 I be sent to t if provided; J e: W 6	617)646-8646 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will k CHUB@WOLFGREENFIELD.CO /OLF GREENFIELD AND SACK 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE	b e sent via L DM S, P.C.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (6 I be sent to t if provided; J e: W 6	617)646-8646 T he e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will k CHUB@WOLFGREENFIELD.CO /OLF GREENFIELD AND SACK	b e sent via L DM S, P.C.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (6 I be sent to t if provided; J(e: W 6 B	617)646-8646 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will k CHUB@WOLFGREENFIELD.CO /OLF GREENFIELD AND SACK 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE	b e sent via L DM S, P.C.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (6 I be sent to t if provided; J(e: W 6 B NUMBER:	617)646-8646 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will b CHUB@WOLFGREENFIELD.CO /OLF GREENFIELD AND SACK 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02	b e sent via L DM S, P.C.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (6 I be sent to t if provided; J(e: W 6 B NUMBER:	617)646-8646 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will k CHUB@WOLFGREENFIELD.CO /OLF GREENFIELD AND SACK 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02 N0484.71160US04/AJT	b e sent via L DM S, P.C.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA (6 I be sent to t if provided; J(e: W 6 B NUMBER:	617)646-8646 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will k CHUB@WOLFGREENFIELD.CO /OLF GREENFIELD AND SACK 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02 N0484.71160US04/AJT JEANNE W. CHUB	b e sent via L DM S, P.C.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	E DATA (6 <i>if provided;</i> J(e: W 6 B NUMBER: R:	617)646-8646 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will k CHUB@WOLFGREENFIELD.CO /OLF GREENFIELD AND SACK 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02 N0484.71160US04/AJT JEANNE W. CHUB /Jeanne W. Chub/ 03/10/2020	b e sent via L DM S, P.C.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=N048471160US	E DATA (6 <i>if provided;</i> <i>j</i> (e: W 6 R NUMBER: R: S04-ASI-AJT	617)646-8646 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will b CHUB@WOLFGREENFIELD.CO /OLF GREENFIELD AND SACK 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02 N0484.71160US04/AJT JEANNE W. CHUB /Jeanne W. Chub/ 03/10/2020 #page1.tif	b e sent via L DM S, P.C.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=N048471160US	E DATA (6 <i>if provided;</i> J(e: W 6 E: W 6 NUMBER: R: S04-ASI-AJT	617)646-8646 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will k CHUB@WOLFGREENFIELD.CO /OLF GREENFIELD AND SACK 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02 N0484.71160US04/AJT JEANNE W. CHUB /Jeanne W. Chub/ 03/10/2020 #page1.tif #page2.tif	b e sent via L DM S, P.C.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=N048471160US	E DATA (6 <i>if provided;</i> J(e: W 6 E: W 6 NUMBER: R: S04-ASI-AJT 504-ASI-AJT 504-ASI-AJT	617)646-8646 the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will b CHUB@WOLFGREENFIELD.CO /OLF GREENFIELD AND SACK 00 ATLANTIC AVENUE OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02 N0484.71160US04/AJT JEANNE W. CHUB /Jeanne W. Chub/ 03/10/2020 #page1.tif #page2.tif #page3.tif	b e sent via L DM S, P.C.		

Confidential Information of VolceBox Technologies Corporation and Nuance Communications, Inc.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This patent assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of January 6, 2015 and between VoiceBox Technologies Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware with a principal place of business at 11980 NE 24th Street, Suite 100, Bellevue, WA 98005 ("Assignor"), and Nuance Communications, Inc. a Delaware corporation with principal place of business at 1 Wayside Road, Burlington, MA 01803 ("Assignee").

Whereas, the Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Patent Purchase Agreement dated January 6, 2015 under which, among other things, Assignor assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents (as defined below).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee, or Assignee's designees, all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

(a) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed in the attached Appendix (the "Patents");

(b) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other similar governmental grants or issuances worldwide (i) from which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;

(c) any reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions, worldwide, of any provisional patent application, patent application, patent or other governmental grant or issuance set forth in clauses (a) and/or (b) (clauses (a) through (c), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

(d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;

(e) items in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;

(f) all inventions and discoveries claimed in any Assigned Patents and all other rights arising out of such inventions and discoveries;

(g) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(h) any causes of action (whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and all other enforcement rights and rights to remedies under, on account of, or related to any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights and all rights to sue for any of the foregoing;

Assignment - 1

42805-0400/LEGAL123882883.3

PATENT REEL: 052088 FRAME: 0444

Confidential Information of

VolceBox Technologies Corporation and Nuance Communications, Inc.

all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents; **(i)** and

any and all other rights and interests worldwide, arising out of, in connection with or in G) relation to the Assigned Patents.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the Assignment Date.

ASSIGNEE:

By:

VoiceBox Technologies Corporation

By:	
Name:	•
Title:	ſŦĔŶĔĸĸĸĸĸĸġĸţĸĸţŊĸĸijŊĸĸijŊĸijŊĸijŊĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĬijŊĿŶŶĔĔĿĬĔĬŎŎŢŎŎŢŎŢŎŎĬŎŎŎŎŎĬŎĔĿĿĹĬĔĸĸĸĸĸĸ
Date:	8433142.4407,444.4444.4444.4444.4444.444.444.444.44

Nuance Communications, Inc.

Name:

Title:

Date: January 6, 2015

Assignment - 2

Confidential Information of

VolceBox Technologies Corporation and Nuance Communications, Inc.

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents; and

(j) any and all other rights and interests worldwide, arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Assigned Patents.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the Assignment Date.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

VoiceBox Technologies Corporation

By:	Jost fenck
Name:	Todd Kanck
Title:	CFO
Date:	January 10, 2015

Nuance Communications, Inc.

Confidential Information of VoiceBox Technologies Corporation and Nuance Communications, Inc.

Attachment 1 to Assignment of Patent Rights - Patents

Family 1

US Patent No. 7,398,209 US Patent No. 7,502,738 US Patent No. 7,809,570 US Patent No. 8,015,006 US Patent No. 8,155,962 US Patent No. 8,140,327 US Patent No. 8,112,275 US Patent No. 8,731,929 US Application Serial No. 14/278,627

Family 2

US Patent No. 7,693,720 US Application Serial No. 12/705,311

Family 3

US Patent No. 7,640,160 US Patent No. 7,917,367 US Patent No. 8,326,634 US Application Serial No. 13/690,895 EP Application Serial No. 06789406.3 CN Application Serial No. 200680036200.6

Family 4

US Patent No. 7,620,549 US Patent No. 8,332,224 US Patent No. 8,620,659 US Application Serial No. 14/143,903

Family 5

US Patent No. 7,949,529 US Patent No. 8,195,468 US Patent No. 8,447,607 US Application Serial No. 13/898,045 EP Application Serial No. 11156294.8 CN Application Serial No. 200680038560.X

Family 6

US Patent No. 7,634,409 US Patent No. 8,069,046 US Patent No. 8,150,694 US Patent No. 7,983,917 EP Application Serial No. 06814053.2

Assignment - 3

42805-0400/LEGAL123682883.3

PATENT REEL: 052088 FRAME: 0447

RECORDED: 02/06/2020